

**ORDER NO:** 2014–1530

DATE: November 11, 2014

STATE OF TEXAS §

**COUNTY OF DALLAS §** 



**BE IT REMEMBERED**, at a regular meeting of the Commissioners Court of Dallas County, Texas, held on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2014, on a motion made by Dr. Theresa M. Daniel, Commissioner of District #1, and seconded by Mike Cantrell, Commissioner of District #2\_\_\_\_\_, the following Resolution was adopted:

- WHEREAS, The Center for Digital Government is a national research and advisory institute on information technology policies and best practices in state and local government. The Center provides public and private sector leaders with decision support, knowledge, and opportunities to help them effectively incorporate new technologies in the 21st century; and
- WHEREAS, this October, 2014, Dallas County's "Sheriff's In-Car Video and Mobile Computer Upgrade Project" was selected by the Center for Digital Government as the winner in the Best Mobile or Wireless Project category; and
- WHEREAS, the project was a collaborative effort of the Dallas County Sheriff's department and the Office of Information Technology; and
- **WHEREAS,** the project targeted the implementation of an advanced in-car, wireless enabled computing network to serve as the platform for a number of mission critical applications, including the in-car video and multi-media evidence collection system; and
- WHEREAS, as a result of this project, the officers are now able to perform their jobs more efficiently. The number of labor hours associated with the business process for managing digital multimedia evidence has been drastically reduced through the automation. In addition, the process of delivering digital evidence to the D. A.'s office has improved due to the development of integration points exposed to both the DCIM and TechShare Prosecutor case filing modules; and
- WHEREAS, in addition, it also facilitates high speed, ultra secure and real-time transfer of citation data to hosted storage facilities.
- WHEREAS, Digital Video Solution introduces a fully integrated, highly efficient and reliable digital evidence capture system. It is currently the only commercially available system that meets the National Institute of Justice standards for in-car and interview room video evidence systems; and

**IT IS NOW THEREFORE ORDERED**, that on behalf of the Dallas County Commissioner Court and the residents of Dallas County, who are the beneficiaries of the IT Services project, we congratulate the Dallas County Information Technology Department on its recognition as the winner in the Best Mobile or Wireless Project Category from the Center for Digital Government.

DONE IN OPEN COURT this the 11th day of November, 2014.

Lewis Jenkins, County Judge Clay Dr. Theresa Daniel **Mike Cantrell** Compaissioner, District 1 Commissioner, District 2

John Wiley Price Commissioner, District 3

20

Dr. Elba Garcia Commissioner, District 4

1 Aler 1